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President’s Message

In my mind, it is always a great day to 
be teaching health and physical 

education. I often look forward to 
Monday morning so I can get back into 
my gym, connect with my students, and 
promote a healthy and active school 
environment.

The annual Health and Physical 
Education Council (HPEC) conference is 
a great opportunity to connect with 
professionals in our field, to be inspired 
by the amazing health and physical 
education teachers in our province, to 
share your own best teaching practices 
by becoming a presenter and to bring 
back new ideas to use with your 
students. Please visit the HPEC website 
(www.hpec.ab.ca) to find all the details 
related to this year’s conference, to be 
held May 12–14 in wonderful Grande 
Prairie. Congratulations to all the 
winners of the ATA Educational Trust 
Specialist Council Conference Grant, 

the HPEC Pre-Service Teacher Grant and 
the HPEC Membership Conference 
Grant.

I encourage all HPEC members to 
attend the annual general meeting (AGM), 
to be held during the conference. Please 
check the conference program for the 
time and location. If you would like to 
get involved with the HPEC executive, 
three positions are up for election at the 
AGM:

•	 Secretary (two-year term)
•	 Vice-president, member engagement 

and services (two-year term)
•	 Vice-president, pedagogy and 

curriculum leadership (one-year 
term)

Interested candidates should apply 
online at www.hpec.ab.ca.

Wishing you an active and healthy 
day!

Sonia Sheehan

Effective IMMEDIATELY, your annual no-cost specialist council membership 
will no longer expire in August. Instead, it will continue year after year until 

you change it. To register or change your council membership, log in at 
www.teachers.ab.ca with your username and password. 
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Conference 2016
May 12–14
Grande Prairie

Register now at www.hpec.ab.ca/hpec-conference-2016.

Conference Grant Recipients
HPEC Pre-Service Teacher Grant

HPEC sponsors up to four preservice teachers to attend the HPEC annual 
conference. Applicants must be HPEC members and must be in the final two years of 
an education program recognized by the ATA. The grant covers the student registration 
fee and $200 for costs related to attending the conference.

Congratulations to this year’s recipients:

•	 Delanie Allen
•	 Andrew Fitzgerald
•	 Brittany Paulson
•	 Hayley Zabolotniuk

HPEC Membership Conference Grant
The HPEC Membership Conference Grant provides financial aid to up to three 

HPEC members to support their attendance at the annual conference.
Congratulations to this year’s recipients:

•	 Suzanne Beckett
•	 Kris Horb
•	 Charlene Saunders

ATA Educational Trust Specialist Council Grant
Each year, the ATA Educational Trust awards a number of grants to help defray the 

costs associated with attending an ATA specialist council conference. Eligible 
expenses include registration, accommodation, fuel and food. For more information 
and an application form, go to www.teachers.ab.ca and click on For Members > 
Grants, Awards and Scholarships > ATA Educational Trust.

Congratulations to the following HPEC recipients:

•	 Sarah Balla
•	 Eric Cloutier
•	 Lonnie Granley
•	 Fiona McCallum
•	 Matthew Stelmaschuk
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Register now! 

Connect with HPEC
Website
www.hpec.ab.ca

Facebook
www.facebook.com/HPECAlberta/

Twitter
https://twitter.com/albertaHPEC/

HPEC Regionals
www.hpec.ab.ca/uploads/files/HPEC-11%20Regional%20Map%202014.pdf

HPEC Handbook
www.hpec.ab.ca/uploads/files/HPEC%20handbook%202015.pdf
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PHE Canada Student Leadership Conference Grant
HPEC sponsors up to four preservice teachers from education programs recognized 

by the ATA to attend PHE Canada’s Student Leadership Conference. The grant includes 
$500 for registration and other costs related to attending the conference.

Apply at www.hpec.ab.ca/content.php?nid=1653&mid=883.

Friends of HPEC
Submit your names of retired HPEC members for the Friends of HPEC award to 

Elisha O’Lain, HPEC president-elect, at presidentelect@hpec.ab.ca.

PHE Canada Award Nominations
To nominate colleagues for various PHE Canada awards, go to www.phecanada 

.ca/awards/.

Ever Active Schools
Ever Active Schools offers many resources and ideas for 

health and physical education. Go to www.everactive.org/
resources-1.

Gender and Sexual Diversity Guidelines
Alberta Education’s recently released Guidelines for Best Practices: Creating 

Learning Environments That Respect Diverse Sexual Orientations, Gender Identities 
and Gender Expressions is available at https://education.alberta.ca/
media/1626737/91383-attachment-1-guidelines-final.pdf.
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Slides Shared at a Recent Presentation by 
Dean Kriellaars

SLIDES SHARED AT A RECENT DR. DEAN KRIELLAARS PRESENTATION:

SLIDES SHARED AT A RECENT DR. DEAN KRIELLAARS PRESENTATION:



Personal information regarding any person named in this document is for the sole purpose of professional consultation between members of the Alberta Teachers’ Association.

Executive 2015/16

President
Sonia Sheehan
president@hpec.ab.ca

President-Elect
Elisha O’Lain
presidentelect@hpec.ab.ca

Vice-President, Member Engagement 
and Services
Jayson Boyson
vpmemberengagement@hpec.ab.ca

Vice-President, Communication
Jennifer Wallace
vpcommunication@hpec.ab.ca

Vice-President, Pedagogy and 
Curriculum Leadership
TBA

Treasurer
Jodi Harding-Kuriger
treasurer@hpec.ab.ca

Secretary
Chris Shaw
secretary@hpec.ab.ca

Conference 2016 Codirectors
Neil Ashworth
neil.ashworth@gppsd.ab.ca

Andrew Boylan

Leslie Griffin
leslie.griffin@gppsd.ab.ca

Conference 2017 Codirectors
Jodi Harding-Kuriger
jodi.harding-kuriger@ecsd.net

Jonathan Mauro
jonathan.mauro@rdcrd.ca

ATA Staff Advisor
Fred Kreiner
fred.kreiner@ata.ab.ca

PEC Liaison
Paul McCann
paul.mccann@teachers.ab.ca

Alberta Education Representative
Jeff Bath
jeff.bath@gov.ab.ca

ATA Staff Advisor, Ever Active Schools
Mark Yurick
mark.yurick@teachers.ab.ca

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

Calgary
Don Marchuk
Megan McClelland
calgary@hpec.ab.ca

Greater Calgary
Susan Shearer
greatercalgary@hpec.ab.ca

Central
Dustin Devereaux
Jonathan Mauro
central@hpec.ab.ca

Central East
Jami Danko
centraleast@hpec.ab.ca

Central West
Michael Hargas
centralwest@hpec.ab.ca

Edmonton
Megan Brain
edmonton@hpec.ab.ca

Greater Edmonton
Erik Larson
greateredmonton@hpec.ab.ca

North East
Lisa Murphy
northeast@hpec.ab.ca

North West
Neil Ashworth
northwest@hpec.ab.ca

South East
TBA

South West
Jonathan Dick
southwest@hpec.ab.ca

Historian
Brenda Bower
historian@hpec.ab.ca

Journal Editor
Dwayne Sheehan
runner@hpec.ab.ca

Web Manager
Dean Rootsaert
website@hpec.ab.ca

Social Media
Andrew Morgan
socialmedia@hpec.ab.ca

Comprehensive School Health
Nadeen Halls
comprehensiveschoolhealth@hpec.ab.ca

Ever Active Schools Director
Brian Torrance
brian@everactive.org

Alberta Schools’ Athletic Association 
(ASAA) Liaison
Barb Young
asaa@hpec.ab.ca

PHE Canada Liaison
Clive Hickson
chickson@ualberta.ca

ATEPHE Liaison
Daniel Balderson
daniel.balderson@uleth.ca


